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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

The land affected by the 
application is located at: 

189 Hunters Lane KALIMNA  VIC  3909  
Lot: 8 PS: 425881 

The application is for a 
permit to: 

Use and Development of a Dwelling and Outbuilding 

 
A permit is required under the following clauses of the planning scheme:  
 
 

 
Planning Scheme Clause 

 
Matter for which a permit is required 
 
 

 
35.07-1 (FZ) 

 
Use of the land for a Dwelling and an Outbuilding. 

35.07-4 (FZ) Construct or carry out a building or works for use of a Dwelling 
and an Outbuilding. 
 

The applicant for the 
permit is: 

Lake Tyers Beach Design 

The application reference 
number is: 

5.2025.273.1 

 
You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of charge at: 
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-
applications  
 
You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any documents that 
support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East Gippsland Shire. This can 
be done during office hours and is free of charge. 
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make other 
submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any 
person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an 
application may be made for review of a decision on the application. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to the applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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Owners Corporation Search Report 
Copyright State of Victoria. No part of this publication may be reproduced except as permitted by the 
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Produced: 31/07/2025 03:44:46 PM OWNERS CORPORATION 1

PLAN NO. PS425881T

The land in PS425881T is affected by 1 Owners Corporation(s)

Land Affected by Owners Corporation:
Common Property 1, Lots 4, 6, 8 - 10.

Limitations on Owners Corporation:
Unlimited

Postal Address for Services of Notices:
HUNTERS LANE LAKES ENTRANCE VIC 3909

PS425881T 17/07/2002

Owners Corporation Manager:
NIL

Rules:
Model Rules apply unless a matter is provided for in Owners Corporation Rules. See Section 139(3) Owners Corporation Act 2006 

Owners Corporation Rules:
NIL

Additional Owners Corporation Information:
NIL

Notations:
NIL

Entitlement and Liability:
NOTE – Folio References are only provided in a Premium Report.

Land Parcel Entitlement Liability

Common Property 1 0 0

Lot 4 5 5

Lot 6 5 5

Lot 8 7 7

Lot 9 6 6

Lot 10 7 7

Total 30.00 30.00

Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396
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From 31 December 2007 every Body Corporate is deemed to be an Owners Corporation. Any reference to a Body Corporate in any Plan,
Instrument or Folio is to be read as a reference to an Owners Corporation. 

Statement End.
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Site Assessment for Wastewater Disposal 
for a new residence at 

189 Hunters Lane - Kalimna 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The property owners intend to construct a new residence on their property, which is located 
at No. 189 Hunters Lane in the Kalimna locality.  Reticulated Sewerage is not available to 
this allotment so the on-site disposal of wastewater is required for the new dwelling.  The 
property is suitable for wastewater disposal by a septic tank with sub-soil absorption 
trenches, subject to site constraints. 
 
SITE CONDITIONS 
 
The Farming (FZ) zoned allotment is located at the north side of Hunters Lane about 1.6 km 
east of the Princes Highway, and has an area of about 9.4 hectares.  The lot under 
consideration is described as Lot 8 PS425881, which has been created by a ten lot 
subdivision of farmland to the north side of the road.  The property is predominately cleared 
farmland that slopes generally to the north towards the North Arm (Mississippi Creek), which 
is an estuary of the Gippsland Lakes.  The land has a short (12 m long) frontage to Hunters 
Lane, but also abuttal to a common property access road, which is bituminous sealed. 
 
The property contains several weatherboard clad farm buildings together with a relatively 
new steel framed storage shed and livestock yards, which are situated within the south east 
part of the lot.  The land has been securely fenced, and a formed and gravel surfaced 
driveway from the common property road provides vehicular access to the existing buildings. 
 
The proposed building site is situated just to the existing sheds, about 200 metres north from 
Hunters Lane with a setback of 50 metres from the common property road.  The building site 
is elevated and benefits from views to the north across open farmland and along the North 
Arm waterway.  The proposed building site slopes generally to the north west at a grade of 
about 12%, while the rear part of the property is more steeply graded (in parts) down to the 
estuary. 
 
SITE INVESTIGATION 
 
A suitable wastewater disposal area located to the north of the proposed building site has 
been further investigated.  This area is sufficiently down the slope to ensure that it can 
command all the wastewater fixtures within the proposed residence.  More importantly, this 
site is not directly within the catchment of a small farm dam that exists to the north west, and 
is sufficiently set back from another farm dam within the paddock to the north. 
 
The soil profile was found to be consistent across the building site and surrounds.  The soils 
encountered comprise of dark brown loamy topsoil and then light brown/tan silty sand up to 
500 mm in depth, overlying orange very sandy clay with orange/grey sandy clays at greater 
depth. The site has a good cover of pasture grass and is currently being used for livestock 
grazing. 
 
DRAINAGE 
 
The proposed wastewater disposal site is located on a slope that is “linear divergent” in 
shape and is adequately drained.  The site is sufficiently set back about 80 metres from the 
farm dam that exists within the paddock to the north.  The average annual rainfall for the site 
is 760 mm. 
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SITE ASSESSMENT 
 
Several hand augured boreholes have been excavated at the proposed wastewater site to 
determine the soil profile and to assist with the soil classification.  The visual assessment of 
the soil profile has been used to confirm the suitability of the site for wastewater disposal. 
 
The Design Loading Rate for subsoil absorption/transpiration trenches has been determined, 
based on the site specific assessment and reference to Table 4.2A2 of AS1547.  The 
underlying partly sandy clay soils encountered have been classified as Category 4 Clay 
Loams, well structured but imperfectly drained; with an indicative permeability Ksat of 0.5 – 
1.5 m/day.  A conservative Design Loading Rate (DLR) of 12 mm/day has been adopted for 
the site. 
 
The plans provided by the proponent show that the residence to be constructed will contain 
three bedrooms and a study, kitchen, living areas, laundry, bathrooms and toilets.  Allow for 
a maximum of five persons.  The assessment is based on a design wastewater volume of 
150 litres/person/day, in accordance with Table 4.1 - EPA Code 891.4 (Household with 
standard water saving fixtures – reticulated water supply). 
 
A design wastewater loading of 750 litres/day is appropriate for the proposed three bedroom 
residence and for a maximum of five occupants.  The total length of 700 mm wide subsoil 
absorption/transpiration trench required is 89 metres. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
The Site analysis has indicated that the site is suitable for wastewater disposal by subsoil 
absorption trenches.  The property contains sufficient area for installation of the required 
length of disposal trenches, providing that the layout is carefully planned to match the 
topography of the site.  The layout can be marginally varied since a consistent soil profile 
was encountered across the building site, providing that the required setback from the farm 
dam to the north is maintained. 
 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS 
 
The Septic Tank must be installed and maintained in accordance with EPA Certificate of 
Approval CA 1.1/03 and manufactured in accordance with the Australian Standard AS 1546-
Small Septic Tanks, and must have a minimum capacity of 3000 litres.  The exact location of 
the septic tank must be determined by the plumber, depending on the final building location 
and floor level, and the layout of the pipe work to connect the plumbing fixtures within the 
new residence. 
 
Construction of absorption trenches must be carried out in accordance with EPA Certificate 
of Approval CA 1.2/03.  The trench layout will need to be planned by the plumber, but three 
trenches are recommended.  The subsoil trenches should be suitably marked or fenced off 
to ensure that they are not driven over by vehicles or used for the storage of materials or 
equipment.  The excavated soil from the wastewater trenches, and also the excess topsoil 
from the site works must not be disposed of by spreading over the wastewater disposal field. 
 
Stormwater flows from the proposed residence, and overflow from rainwater tanks (if used) 
must be discharged at a point well clear of the wastewater disposal site, preferably well to 
the north, towards the farm dam.  Runoff from the new driveway and surfaced areas 
surrounding the house must also be directed away from the wastewater disposal field. 
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SITE CLASSIFICATION REPORT – PROPOSED RESIDENCE 

    189 HUNTERS LANE, KALIMNA 

JOB NUMBER-  257040    DATE: 25 JULY 2025 

 

GENERAL 

This Soil Investigation consists of the drilling of three boreholes on the proposed site area using a hand auger.  Disturbed 

soil samples collected have been subjected to visual examination and classification.  The Borelogs, showing soil profiles are 

recorded on page SR2 as attached and forming part of this report.  Bore locations are shown on site plan page SR3. 

 

SITE DESCRIPTION 

The property owners intend to construct a new residence on their property, which is located at No. 189 Hunters Lane in 

the Kalimna locality.  The Farming (FZ) zoned allotment is located at the north side of Hunters Lane about 1.6 km east 

of the Princes Highway, and has an area of about 9.4 hectares.  The lot under consideration is described as Lot 8 

PS425881, which has been created by a ten lot subdivision of farmland to the north side of the road.  The property is 

predominately cleared farmland that slopes generally to the north towards the North Arm (Mississippi Creek), which is 

an estuary of the Gippsland Lakes.  The land has a short (12 m long) frontage to Hunters Lane, but also abuttal to a 

common property access road, which is bituminous sealed. 

 

The property contains several weatherboard clad farm buildings together with a relatively new steel framed storage shed 

and livestock yards, which are situated within the south east part of the lot.  The land has been securely fenced, and a 

formed and gravel surfaced driveway from the common property road provides vehicular access to the existing 

buildings. 

 

The proposed building site is situated just to the existing sheds, about 200 metres from Hunters Lane with a setback of 

50 metres from the common property road.  The building site is elevated and benefits from views to the north across 

open farmland and along the North Arm waterway.  The proposed building site slopes generally to the north west at a 

grade of about 12%, while the rear part of the property is more steeply graded (in parts) down to the estuary. 

 

The soil profile was found to be consistent across the building site and surrounds.  The soils encountered comprise of 

dark brown loamy topsoil and then light brown/tan silty sand up to 500 mm in depth, overlying orange very sandy clay 

with dense (partly cemented) sandy clays at greater depth. The site has a good cover of pasture grass and is currently 

being used for livestock grazing. 

 

DRAINAGE 

Just minimal excavation works will be needed to prepare the building site, given that the residence will be built using an 

elevated floor supported by stumps and piers.  The site is currently well drained due to its elevated location.  The 

average annual rainfall for the site is 760 mm. 

 

GEOLOGY 

The Bairnsdale Geological Map SJ 55-7 describes the area as Tertiary Upper Pliocene age deposits of gravel, sand, silt and 

clays.  The samples taken confirm this description. 

 

SITE CLASSIFICATION 

It is anticipated that the building foundations will encounter the underlying sandy clay soils.  Samples from bores show that 

the classification of the site to be  

MODERATELY REACTIVE (M) in accordance with AS 2870.1 -2011 "RESIDENTIAL SLABS AND 

FOOTINGS".  NOTE: These classifications are based on limited bores and should conditions vary after site excavation 

classification should be reassessed. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  MODERATELY REACTIVE (M) SITES 

It is recommended that basic footing details be in accordance with Section 3 of AS 2870.1 -2011 for soil Class M and that 

pad footings and concrete stumps be in accordance with AS 1684 – Residential Timber Framing Construction Manuals. 

 

FOUNDING DEPTHS FOR FOOTINGS 

STRIP FOOTINGS     600 mm EDGE BEAMS           200 mm PADS                          600 mm 

 

BEARING CAPACITIES 

Generally the soil under the foundations will have a minimum Bearing Capacity of 100 KPa. at a depth of 600 mm 
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Important Notes 
 
1. The previous conclusions are based on limited bores and should conditions on site vary 

from the bore descriptions variation in footing sizes and depths may be necessary.  It is 

recommended any variations be reported to the engineer. 

2. Clays expand and contract because of moisture changes and even relatively stable clays 

will move appreciably if subject to extreme moisture conditions on the site.  The builder is 

to make the owner aware of the following: 

• Leaking plumbing or blocked drains should be repaired promptly.  Garden 

watering, especially by sprinklers should be controlled to avoid saturation of 

foundations.  Proper garden maintenance should produce year round uniform 

moisture conditions. 

• Trees and shrubs can cause substantial drying of the soil and associated shrinkage 

of the clay.  This effect is most likely to result in damage when added to the 

drying from a drought or long dry spell.  This problem can be avoided by plating 

trees at substantial distances from the house.  For complete protection against 

damage, trees should be avoided on reactive clay sites. 

3. Some minor cracking, whilst undesirable, will occur in a significant proportion of houses 

on reactive clays.  It is impossible to design a footing system that will completely protect a 

house under all circumstances. 

4. Various construction and architectural details can be adopted to reduce the effect of 

movement. 

• articulation of brickwork 

• Flexible plumbing connection 

• Surface drainage of allotments to avoid water ponding against or near footings. 

• Subsoil drainage (refer to site plan page SR-3 and specification sheet page SR-1) 

5. Any excavations required parallel to the footings should be kept at a suitable distance from 

the footings to prevent undermining.  Service trenches should be filled with natural site 

clay in order to prevent rapid movement of soil moisture into the backfill. 

6. All foundations and site works should be inspected by a competent person to ensure that 

subsurface conditions and site preparation procedures are in accordance with those 

outlined in the report.  If any doubt exists then this office should be contacted immediately 

for further advice.  We take no responsibility for any consequences arising from footing 

excavations either shallower or deepened beyond our recommended founding depths 

without our prior approval. 

7. The use of standard footings as presented in AS2870-2011 is only applicable to building 

works with a loading and a construction style similar that of a residential dwelling as 

described in section 3.1 of AS2870-2011. 
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